

Nos. 19-15072, 19-15118, and 19-15150

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

THE LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR JEANNE JUGAN RESIDENCE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

and

MARCH FOR LIFE EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPAN

Deputy Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. ANDERSON

United States Attorney

SHARON SWINGLE

LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.

KAREN SCHOEN

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7241

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20530

(202) 514-3427

Counsel for the Federal Government

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Agencies Validly Exercised Statutory Authority to Promulgate the Religious and Moral Exemptions..... | 4 |
| A. The ACA Gives the Agencies Discretion to Extend and Modify Regulatory Exemptions from the Contraceptive- Coverage Regulatory Mandate | 4 |
| B. RFRA Both Authorizes and Requires the Religious Exemption..... | 16 |
| C. The Expanded Exemption Is Not Foreclosed By Any Other ACA Provision | 30 |
| II. The Agencies Provided a Reasoned Explanation for the Expanded Exemption | 32 |
| III. The District Court Erred in Ruling That the States Have Standing and That the Balance of Harms Supports Preliminary Injunctive Relief | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 38 |
| CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|--|---------------------------|
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) | 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 22-23 |
| <i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2450 (2016)..... | 23 |
| <i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) | 15 |
| <i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 840 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988) | 37-38 |
| <i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) | 26 |
| <i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) | 28-29 |
| <i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Human Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) | 27-28 |
| <i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>vacated</i> , No. 14-12696, 2016 WL 11503064 (11th Cir. May 31, 2016) | 24 |
| <i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 32 |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) | 30-31 |

Kucana v. Holder,
558 U.S. 233 (2010) 12

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers) 37

National Wildlife Fed’n v. National Marine Fisheries Serv.,
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) 35-36

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) 13

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc) 33, 34

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)..... 10

Priests for Life v. HHS,
808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 21, 23

Ricci v. DeStefano,
557 U.S. 557 (2009) 19

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. HHS,
801 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2015),
vacated and remanded sub nom., HHS v.
CNS Int’l Ministries, 136 S. Ct. 2006 (2016) (mem.) 21, 23

Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal,
523 U.S. 637 (1998) 5

Thomas v. Review Bd.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 21

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982) 27

Walker v. Beard,
789 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2015) 19

Young v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)31-32

Statutes:

26 U.S.C. § 9833..... 11
29 U.S.C. § 1191c..... 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a) 8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(1)..... 10
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)..... 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)..... 1, 8-9
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-92 11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a) 17
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a) 14
42 U.S.C. § 18113(a) 14
42 U.S.C. § 18114..... 30
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a) 30, 31

Regulatory Materials:

75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010) 13
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011) 4, 6, 10, 11
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013) 6
80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015) 5, 7
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017) 7, 10
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 4, 7, 8, 17, 26, 29, 32-33, 34
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 4, 33, 35

Legislative Materials:

158 Cong. Rec. S538-39 (daily ed. Feb. 9, 2012)..... 15
